GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES OLD COURT'S BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI - 110001

F.No.47/ARH/1796-HB/Sec-II/RCS/2022/

Dated: -

<u>ORDER</u>

Whereas, the Delhi Union Co-operative House Building Society Ltd., Kapil Vihar, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 is registered vide registration No.1796-HB with this department under the provisions of DCS Act & Rules and bye-laws of the Society;

And whereas, a representation dated 18.04.2022 was received from Sh. Sri Bhagwan, Elected Executive member of the society regarding appointment of Observer to observe the process of election of Management Committee of the society to be held on 24.04.2022.

Now, I, Joseph Baxla, Assistant Registrar (Sec-II/GH) hereby convey the approval of the Competent Authority to appoint **Mr. Harbans Lal, Section Officer** (**Banking Branch**) as Observer with immediate effect to observe the proceedings of the election in Delhi Union Co-operative House Building Society Ltd. to be held on 24.04.2022. The remuneration of ₹.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only) to be paid from the fund of the Society.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

Dated: - 22/04/20

(JOSEPH BAXLA) ASSTT. REGISTRAR (SEC-II/GH)

F.No.47/ARH/1796-HB/Sec-II/RCS/2022/473 Copy to: -

 Mr. Harbans Lal, Section Officer (Banking Branch), Office of Registrar Cooperative Societies, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Room No.8, Old Court Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001.

Copy of the Agenda Notice dated 01.04.2022 issued by the Returning Officer is also enclosed for reference. The Observer will also submit the report with respect to successful completion of the election in Delhi Union CHBS Ltd. within 03 days of the election.

- Sh. Arvind Dhingra (Adv.), Returning Officer of Delhi Union Co-operative House Building Society Ltd., Chamber No.569, Western Wing, Tis Hazari, Court, Delhi-1100544 (Mobile No.9810308483) for information. You are also requested to extend full cooperation to the Observer. Also it is requested to ensure that the remuneration @ 5,000/- as mentioned above is paid to the Observer from the fund of the society.
- 3. The Assistant Registrar (Policy), O/o RCS, New Delhi -110001 for information.
- A. The Assistant Director (Computer Cell), O/o RCS, New Delhi -110001 with request to upload the same on the website of this department.
 - 5. P.S. to Registrar Co-operative Societies, O/o RCS, New Delhi -110001 for information.
 - 6. Sh. Sri Bhagwan, R/o 24, Delhi Union CHBS Ltd., Kapil Vihar, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 w.r.t. his application dated 18.04.2022.

ASSTT. REGISTRAR (SEC-11/GH)